



\$~52

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **RFA 394/2024 & CM APPL. 35104/2024**

DR. SHARMILA DEWAN & ANR.

..... Appellants

Through: Mr. Sudeep Singh, Mr. K. G. Tyagi,
Mr. Akul Mehandru, Mr. Vaibhav
Mehar, Mr. Piyush Bansal, Mr. Anit
Garg, Ms. Prafulla and Mr. Ayush
Singh, Advocates.

versus

VIMAL CHAUDHARY & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH

ORDER

% **31.05.2024**

CM APPL. 35105/2024 (Exemption from payment of additional court fee)

Subject to the appellants filing requisite court fees within two weeks,
exemption is granted for the present.

The application is disposed of.

CM APPL. 35103/2024 (Exemption).

Exemption allowed subject to just exceptions.

The application stands disposed of.

RFA 394/2024 & CM APPL. 35104/2024 (Condonation of delay).

1. The instant appeal under Section 96 read with Order XLI of the Code
of Civil Procedure, 1908 has been filed on behalf of the appellants seeking
the following reliefs:



“A. An order/direction thereby allowing the appeal of the appellant and setting aside the impugned Order & Decree dated 3.11.2023 passed by Sh. Ankur Jain-II, ADJ-02, Shahdara, Karkardoom Courts, Delhi in CS No. 522/2017 titled Dr. Sharmila Dewan & Anr versus V imal Chaudhary & Ors.

B. Call for the records of CS No. 522/2017 titled Dr. Sharmila Dewan & Anr. versus V imal Chaudhary & Ors. for the purposes of deciding the present appeal.

C. Pass such further and other orders as this Hon'ble court deem fit, just and proper in the facts and circumstances of the case.”

2. Heard.
3. Issue notice of the appeal and the accompanying application to the respondents through all permissible modes on filing PF within one week.
4. List on 11th September, 2024 before Registrar for completion of service and pleadings.

CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J

MAY 31, 2024

rk/da

Click here to check corrigendum, if any