



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ RFA 394/2024 & CM APPL.35104/2024 (condonation of delay)
DR. SHARMILA DEWAN & ANR.Appellant
Through: Mr. Akul Mehandru &
Ms. Anshita Chouhary, Advs.

versus

VIMAL CHAUDHARY & ORS.Respondent
Through: Mr. Partho Bhattacharya, Adv.
(9718075818) (thr. vc)
legalhealers@yahoo.in

CORAM: M S. PANNA DUTTA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

%

16.12.2025

1. Learned counsel for respondent No.1 submits that respondent Nos.2 and 3 contacted him yesterday and he would be representing them as well. Let vakalatnama on behalf of respondent Nos.2 and 3 be filed within three weeks.
2. Today, learned counsel for the respondents submits that he has not received copy of the delay application. This is for the first time that such request has been made by learned counsel for the respondents.
3. Learned counsel for the appellant has forwarded the soft copy of complete set of paper-book including the delay application again today on the mobile number mentioned above.



4. As a last opportunity, let reply be filed within four weeks.
5. Rejoinder, if any, be filed before the next date.
6. Re-notify on 12.03.2026.

REGISTRAR

DECEMBER 16, 2025
vk